giving the first and last days thereof, the rates per bushel and the total charge therefor, the amounts paid thereon, if any, and the balance due, the name of the reputed owner and of the person requesting the work to be done, and a notice that a lien is claimed for the amount remaining unpaid. A certified copy of such statement shall authorize the seizure and sale of so much of the grain covered by the lien as may be necessary to satisfy the same, with reasonable costs and expenses; but such seizure must be made, or an action to foreclose be commenced, within six months after such filing. So far as applicable thereto, the laws relating to the enforcement of chattel mortgages shall govern the foreclosure of liens hereunder. Any person secreting or disposing of property covered by such lien, without the consent of the lienholder, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, the minimum penalty whereof shall be a fine of twenty-five dollars."

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1921.

## CHAPTER 249-S. F. No. 512.

An act to amend Section 253, General Statutes of Minnesota 1913, relating to the reimbursement of judges of the district court for amounts paid out for railway, traveling and hotel expenses while absent from their places of residence in the discharge of their official judicial duties, and providing for the payment of amounts paid out for postage, expressage and stationery.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Expenses of judges of district court.—The judges of the district court shall be paid, in addition to the amounts now provided by law, all sums they shall hereafter pay out as necessary railway, traveling and hotel expenses while absent from their places of residence in the discharge of their official duties. (And all sums they shall necessarily hereafter pay out for telephone tolls, postage, expressage and stationery, including printed letter heads and envelopes, for official business.) Each judge shall file quarterly with the state auditor an itemized statement, verified by him, of all such expenses actually paid by him during the preceding quarter, which shall be audited by said state auditor and paid upon his warrant.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and

after its passage.

Approved April 13, 1921.